2013	Dichloroacetic acid	10.27	4.4 - 13.3	
2013	Trichloroacetic Acid	5.17	1.8 - 7.3	
2013	Bromoacetic acid	0.3	ND - 1.0	
2013	Dibromoacetic acid	6.6	4.6 - 7.7	
2013	Bromochloroacetic acid	9.3	6.7 - 12.0	

### TOC (Total Organic Carbon)

Total organic carbon (TOC) sampled from source water has no health effects. The disinfectant can combine with TOC to form disinfection byproducts. Disinfection is necessary to ensure that water does not have unacceptable levels of pathogens. Byproducts of disinfection include trihalomethanes (THMs) and haloacetic acids (HAA) which are reported elsewhere in this report.

Year	Constituent	Average Measurement	Lowest Measurement	Highest Measurement	Units of Measurement	Source of Constituent
2013	Source Water TOC	3.27	2.24	6.2	ppm	Naturally occurring; no health effects directly associated with it.
2013	Drinking Water TOC	2.2033	2	3.52	ppm	Naturally occurring; no health effects directly associated with it.
2013	Removal Ratio	2.40833	1.2	6.67	%	NA

Removal ratio is the percent of TOC removed by the treatment process divided by the percent of TOC required by TCEQ to be removed.

### Disinfectant Residuals

Year	Constituent	Highest Average	Range of Detects (low-high)	MRDL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2013	Chloramines	3.8194	0.8 - 4.6	4	0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

### Total Coliform

Total Coliform bacteria are used as indicators of microbial contamination of drinking water because testing for them is easy. While not disease-causing organisms themselves, they are often found in association with other microbes that are capable of causing disease. Coliform bacteria are more hardy than many disease-causing organisms; therefore, their absence from water is a good indication that the water is microbiologically safe for human consumption.

2013 Total Coliform REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO COLIFORM BACTERIA

2013 E.coli REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO E.coli BACTERIA

Violations Table

### Total Coliform

Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful, bacteria may be present.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring (TCR), Routine Major	7-1-2013	7-31-2013	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

**TABLE II - Test Results for GBRA water supply to City of Port Lavaca customers (As sampled in the customer distribution system)**

### Trihalomethanes (THM)

Year	Detected Constituent	Average of all Sampling Points	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2013	Total Trihalomethanes	66.975	53.9 - 79.5	80	0	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water chlorination.

### Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)

Year	Detected Constituent	Average of all Sampling Points	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2013	Total Haloacetic Acids	25.25	14.4 - 34.4	60	0	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water chlorination.

### Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Year	Disinfectant Level	Average Concentration	Minimum	Maximum	MRDL	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2013	Chloramine Residual	1.82	0.5	4	4	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.